



\$~73

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 8889/2025

KARTAR SINGH & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Petitioner no. 1 in person.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

15.12.2025

CRL.M.A. 37091/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 8889/2025 & CRL.M.A. 37090/2025

3. By way of the present petition, the petitioners seek setting aside of impugned order dated 30.01.2024 passed by the learned CMM, North Rohini Court, Delhi in Compliant case No.3120/2017 titled as '*Vimla Devi and Anr. Vs. Dayawati and Ors*' and also setting aside the order dated 22.11.2025 passed by learned ASJ, North Rohini Court, Delhi, in Criminal Revision No.35/2024.
4. Issue notice. The learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State and seeks time to file the Status Report. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the other



side.

5. Issue notice to respondent nos. 2 and 3 by all permissible modes, including electronically, returnable on the next date of hearing.
6. Let the Trial Court Record of both the Courts below, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
7. List on 06.02.2026.
8. It is clarified that there is no stay of proceedings before the learned Trial Court.
9. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 15, 2025/A/GJ